

NO. 66518-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL D. KENNEDY and RUSH PROCESS SERVICES, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

WINSTON BONTRAGER,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Michael E. Gossler
WA State Bar No. 11044
Joseph A. Hamell
WA State Bar No. 29423
MONTGOMERY PURDUE
BLANKINSHIP & AUSTIN PLLC
Attorneys for Respondent

5500 Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104-7096
(206) 682-7090

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
V. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. SUMMARY JUDGMENT	9
1. Standard of Review	9
2. Statute of Limitations.....	10
(a) Application of the Discovery Rule.....	11
(b) More Than Knowledge of the Litigation is Required.....	11
3. Kennedy is Estopped From Asserting Mr. Bontrager Was Actually Served.....	12
(a) Identical Issue.....	13
(b) Privity and Justice	14
B. DENIAL OF MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.	17
C. DENIAL OF MOTION TO CONTINUE THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT HEARING WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.	18
1. Standard of review	18
2. Denying the Motion Was Not an Abuse of Discretion.	19
(a) Further Discovery Would Not Have Raised a Factual Dispute.	19
(b) Kennedy Offered No Good Reason For Having Delayed.	20
D. AWARD OF COSTS AND EXPENSES.....	22
VI. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bacon v. Gardner</i> , 38 Wash.2d 299, 229 P.2d 523 (1951)	16
<i>Bainbridge Citizens United v. Washington State Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 147 Wn. App. 365, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008).....	9
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989)	9
<i>Building Industry Ass'n of Washington v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	19
<i>Conrad ex rel. Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> , 119 Wn. App. 275, 78 P.3d 177 (2003).....	18
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988)	10
<i>Gross v. Sunding</i> , 139 Wn. App. 54, 161 P.3d 380 (2007).....	20
<i>Hackler v. Hackler</i> , 37 Wn. App. 791, 683 P.2d 241 (1984).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Hines v. Data Line Sys., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 127, 787 P.2d 8 (1990)	10
<i>Manteufel v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> , 117 Wn. App. 168, 68 P.3d 1093 (2003).....	20
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Medical Center</i> , 164 Wn.2d 261, 189 P.3d 753 (2008)	10
<i>Winbun v. Moore</i> , 143 Wn.2d 206, 18 P.3d 576 (2001)	11
Other Authorities	
14A Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice: Civil Procedure</i> § 35:32 at 548 (2d ed. 2009).....	14
Rules	
CR 26(i).....	23
CR 56(f)	20
RAP 14.1.....	23
RAP 18.1.....	23
